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Resolution closing out old and unused Trust Funds so as to not include unused Trust Fund codes in the new
Enterprise Resource Planning system.
Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. The following trust funds are hereby closed. Should any funds be received that would have
otherwise been placed into these funds, said funds shall be deposited in the General Operating Fund of the City
of Pittsburgh for unconditional use.

Fund #

2401 Animal Fighting Reward

2404 Bureau of Building Inspection

2407 City-County ID & Ubfi System

2410 Community Crime Prevention

2413 Community Oriented Policing

2420 COPSMORE

2422 Department of Public Safety 3rd Party Pay
2423 Disaster Assistance

2424 Domestic Violence

2428 Drug Forfeiture Money

2431 Drug Market Analysis Program

2434 EMS Trust Fund
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2439
2444
2449
2453
2454
2457
2465
2466
2474
2475
2478
2660
2670
2805
2807
2808
2810
2816
2817
2819
2822
2825
2828
2830
2832
2834
2835
2836
2838
2839
2841
2847
2861
2862
2868
2875
7302
7305
7310
7312
7316
7318
325
7714
7810
8500
8520
8550
8555

Gun Task Force
Illegal Dumping
Mounted Police

Microware Communications System Trust Fund

Emergency Telephone Act
Officer Friendly Trust Fund
Problem Solving Partnership
Public Safety Penfree Initiative
Culture of Integrity Initiative
Special Events Cost Recovery
Tow Pound

Enterprise Community Grant
SW Regional Planning Commission
Alternative Vehicle Fuel Usage
Aviary Trust Fund

Civic Arena Trust Fund
Community Based Org.
Computer Equipment and Supplies
Contractor Bonding Project
Downtown Heliport Study
East Liberty Enterprise Zone
Energy Conservation

Highland Park

Historic Preservation Program
Lawrenceville Enterprise Zone
Main Street Program

Minority Business Training
Neighborhood Study
Pittsburgh Zoo

Regent/DCA

Pgh Commission on Human Relations
Schenley Park Plaza

Underage Drinking Prevention
Vehicle Emissions
Weatherizing Homes

Maurice Falk Medical
Chartiers/Esplen Riverfront
Ford Foundation

Pittsburgh Zoo Membership
Sophia Evert Playground
Tree/Shrub Planting

Pittsburgh Promise

Distriet 9-Crime Prevention
Oliver Bath House

Pension Escrow

Deposits

Bid Deposits

Overpaid Taxes and Water Rents
Placement of Monuments
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8560
8565
8705
8710
8715
8725
8730
8732
8735
8742
8748
8749
8750
8752
8753
8754
8755
8789
8760
8775
8780
8800
8820

Raccoon & Cat Cage Rental/Animal Control
Real Estate Refunds

Animal Control

Asphalt Reimbursement
Chartiers Flood Protection
Court Collateral Escrow

East Ohio St. Buss. Dist.
Emergency Food

Emergency Jobs Program
Federal Street Business Improvement District
Medical Standards Validation
Non CDBG Residential Parking
Pittsburgh Code Trust Fund
Port Authority Bus Lanes

Tax Assessment Review
Telephone Services

Traffic Court Fines/Costs

Court Cash Account

Traffic Court Partial Payments
Residential Parking Permits
Water Meter Fund

Stores Trust Fund

PeopleSoft Trust Fund

Section 2. The legislation creating each of the Trust Funds are not repealed, and all other laws regarding those
resolutions remain in force.
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