

City of Pittsburgh

Pass

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	201 <i>°</i>	1-2326	Version:	2			
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed Finally	
File created:	11/2	9/2011			In control:	Committee on Finance and Law	
On agenda:					Final action:	12/19/2011	
Enactment date:	12/1	9/2011			Enactment #	858	
Effective date:	12/2	8/2011					
Title:	Resolution closing out old and unused Trust Funds so as to not include unused Trust Fund codes in the new Enterprise Resource Planning system.						
Sponsors:	Willi	William Peduto					
Indexes:	TRU	TRUST FUND					
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 20	1. 2011-2326.doc, 2. 2011-2326 VERSION 2.doc					
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		A	ction	Result
12/29/2011	2	Mayor			S	igned by the Mayor	
12/19/2011	2	City Cou	incil		Р	assed Finally	Pass
12/14/2011	1	Standing	g Committee	е	А	ffirmatively Recommended as Amended	Pass

12/14/20111Standing CommitteeAMENDED12/6/20111City CouncilRead and referred

Resolution closing out old and unused Trust Funds so as to not include unused Trust Fund codes in the new Enterprise Resource Planning system.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. The following trust funds are hereby closed. Should any funds be received that would have otherwise been placed into these funds, said funds shall be deposited in the General Operating Fund of the City of Pittsburgh for unconditional use.

Fund #	
2401	Animal Fighting Reward
2404	Bureau of Building Inspection
2407	City-County ID & Ubfi System
2410	Community Crime Prevention
2413	Community Oriented Policing
2420	COPSMORE
2422	Department of Public Safety 3rd Party Pay
2423	Disaster Assistance
2424	Domestic Violence
2428	Drug Forfeiture Money
2431	Drug Market Analysis Program
2434	EMS Trust Fund

2439	Gun Task Force
2444	Illegal Dumping
2449	Mounted Police
2453	Microware Communications System Trust Fund
2454	Emergency Telephone Act
2457	Officer Friendly Trust Fund
2465	Problem Solving Partnership
2466	Public Safety Penfree Initiative
2474	Culture of Integrity Initiative
2475	Special Events Cost Recovery
2478	Tow Pound
2660	Enterprise Community Grant
2670	SW Regional Planning Commission
2805	Alternative Vehicle Fuel Usage
2803	Aviary Trust Fund
2808	Civic Arena Trust Fund
2808	Community Based Org.
2816	Computer Equipment and Supplies
2817	Contractor Bonding Project
2819	Downtown Heliport Study
2822	East Liberty Enterprise Zone
2825	Energy Conservation
2828	Highland Park
2830	Historic Preservation Program
2832	Lawrenceville Enterprise Zone
2834	Main Street Program
2835	Minority Business Training
2836	Neighborhood Study
2838	Pittsburgh Zoo
2839	Regent/DCA
2841	Pgh Commission on Human Relations
2847	Schenley Park Plaza
2861	Underage Drinking Prevention
2862	Vehicle Emissions
2868	Weatherizing Homes
2875	Maurice Falk Medical
7302	Chartiers/Esplen Riverfront
7305	Ford Foundation
7310	Pittsburgh Zoo Membership
7312	Sophia Evert Playground
7316	Tree/Shrub Planting
7318	Pittsburgh Promise
7325	District 9 Crime Prevention
7714	Oliver Bath House
7810	Pension Escrow
8500	Deposits
8520	Bid Deposits
8520	Overpaid Taxes and Water Rents
8555	Placement of Monuments
0555	

8560	Raccoon & Cat Cage Rental/Animal Control
8565	Real Estate Refunds
8705	Animal Control
8710	Asphalt Reimbursement
8715	Chartiers Flood Protection
8725	Court Collateral Escrow
8730	East Ohio St. Buss. Dist.
8732	Emergency Food
8735	Emergency Jobs Program
8742	Federal Street Business Improvement District
8748	Medical Standards Validation
8749	Non CDBG Residential Parking
8750	Pittsburgh Code Trust Fund
8752	Port Authority Bus Lanes
8753	Tax Assessment Review
8754	Telephone Services
8755	Traffic Court Fines/Costs
8789	Court Cash Account
8760	Traffic Court Partial Payments
8775	Residential Parking Permits
8780	Water Meter Fund
8800	Stores Trust Fund
8820	PeopleSoft Trust Fund

Section 2. The legislation creating each of the Trust Funds are not repealed, and all other laws regarding those resolutions remain in force.